

David B. Markowitz, OSB #742046
DavidMarkowitz@MarkowitzHerbold.com
Laura Salerno Owens, OSB #076230
LauraSalerno@MarkowitzHerbold.com
Anna M. Joyce, OSB #013112
AnnaJoyce@MarkowitzHerbold.com
Harry B. Wilson, OSB #077214
HarryWilson@MarkowitzHerbold.com
Lauren F. Blaesing, OSB #113305
LaurenBlaesing@MarkowitzHerbold.com
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Portland, OR 97204-3730
Tel: (503) 295-3085
Fax: (503) 323-9105

Special Assistant Attorneys General for Defendants
Additional Counsel of Record Listed on Signature Page

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

WYATT B. and NOAH F. by their next friend
Michelle McAllister; KYLIE R. and ALEC R.
by their next friend Kathleen Megill Strek;
UNIQUE L. by her next friend Annette Smith;
SIMON S. by his next friend Paul Aubry;
RUTH T. by her next friend Michelle Bartov;
BERNARD C. by his next friend Ksen Murry;
NAOMI B. by her next friend Kathleen Megill
Strek; and NORMAN N. by his next friend
Tracy Gregg, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATE BROWN, Governor of Oregon in her
official capacity; FAIRBORZ PAKSERESHT,
Director, Oregon Department of Human
Services in his official capacity; JANA
MCLELLAN, Interim Director, Child Welfare
in her official capacity; and OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 6:19-cv-00556-AA

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, TO MAKE
MORE DEFINITE AND
CERTAIN**

**Pursuant to FRCP 12(b)(6),
FRCP 12(e)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
MOTIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. Oregon’s child welfare system.....	2
II. The named plaintiffs	4
III. The complaint’s allegations and requested relief.....	5
IV. Audits and actions already underway in Oregon	5
LEGAL STANDARDS	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. This Court should abstain from exercising jurisdiction under <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i>	8
A. Principles of comity and federalism require abstention from ongoing oversight of state proceedings.....	8
B. The relief requested squarely conflicts with <i>O’Shea</i>	9
1. The relief that the complaint seeks for the general class would require ongoing oversight of Oregon’s juvenile courts.	9
2. The relief that the complaint seeks for the subclasses would similarly require ongoing oversight of Oregon’s juvenile courts.	10
C. Courts, including those in the Ninth Circuit, abstain in these circumstances.....	11
1. The Ninth Circuit and its district courts have abstained in cases seeking relief like that which the complaint here seeks.....	12
2. Several other circuits have also abstained in cases seeking relief like that which the complaint here seeks.	13
II. The complaint fails to state a claim for violation of the Due Process Clause.	15
A. The Fourteenth Amendment requires the State to provide for foster children’s basic needs.	15
B. The complaint fails to state a claim for violation of substantive due process.....	16
C. In the alternative, this Court should order that the complaint be made more definite and certain.	19

III.	There is no private right of action to dictate the contents of a case plan under the Child Welfare Act.	20
A.	The complaint does not plead that plaintiffs have been denied a written case plan or case review system.....	20
B.	There is no private right of action under the CWA to particular contents of or implementation of the case plan.....	21
1.	The CWA does not contain the words that plaintiffs use to assert a new right of action.	22
2.	The statute provides no guidance as to how a federal court should analyze the new private right of action.	23
IV.	The complaint fails to state a claim for relief under the ADA and Rehabilitation Act.	24
A.	Plaintiffs’ requested mental health treatment is not a reasonable accommodation required by the disability statutes.	25
B.	The State did not violate the disability statutes’ integration mandate by placing foster children in residential facilities and foster homes.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 24
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	26
<i>Arc of Wash. State Inc. v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Barricelli v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 CV 5273-LTS-HBP, 2016 WL 4750178 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Belinda K. v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , No. 10-CV-05797-LHK, 2012 WL 1535232, at *5 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. J.H. ex rel. Kirk v. Baldovinosre</i> , 583 F. App'x 833 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689 (2003)	24
<i>Carson P. ex rel. Foreman v. Heineman</i> , 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2007).....	24
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Charlie H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....	17, 24, 26, 27
<i>Clark K. v. Guinn</i> , No. 2:06-CV-1068 RCJ-RJJ, 2007 WL 1435428 (D. Nev. May 14, 2007).....	17
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011)	14
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	18
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	6

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	15, 18
<i>E.T. v. Cantil-Sakaue</i> , 682 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 15
<i>Eric L. By and Through Schierberl v. Bird</i> , 848 F. Supp. 303 (D.N.H. 1994).....	17
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	21
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 22
<i>Hernandez v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Serv.</i> , 380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	15
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Laurie Q. v. Contra Costa Cnty.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	12
<i>Lipscomb v. Simmons</i> , 962 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>M.B. by Eggemeyer v. Corsi</i> , No. 2:17-CV-04102-NKL, 2018 WL 327767 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 8, 2018)	24
<i>M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)	16, 17, 18
<i>M.K. ex rel. Mrs. K. v. Sergi</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Conn. 2008).....	27
<i>McHenry v. Renne</i> , 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Weisman</i> , 803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986)	6

<i>Miles v. Wesley</i> , 801 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	passim
<i>Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....	24
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	26
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Sameer v. Right Moves 4 U</i> , No. 1:17-CV-886 AWI-EPG, 2018 WL 1875536 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018)	19
<i>Simmons v. Navajo Cnty., Ariz.</i> , 609 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Sun Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dierdorff</i> , 825 F.2d 187 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>T.F. by Keller v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , No. CV 17-1826 (PAM/BRT), 2018 WL 940621 (D. Minn. Feb. 16, 2018)	24
<i>Tamas v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Taylor By & Through Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7
<i>Tinsley v. McKay</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Ariz. 2015)	14
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. den. sub nom. City of Newport Beach, Cal. v. Vos</i> , No. 18-672, 2019 WL 2166407 (U.S. May 20, 2019).....	24
<i>Washington v. California Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , No. CV 19-169-VAP (KK), 2019 WL 1206487 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2019)	19
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	16

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 8, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 15, 17, 18

Statutes

28 C.F.R. 35.130(d) 25, 27
 29 U.S.C. § 794 (Rehabilitation Act)..... 1, 5, 24, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 12132 (ADA) passim
 42 U.S.C. § 671 and § 675, Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act (CWA) passim
 Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 362 (West)..... 13
 ORS 419B passim

Rules

F.R.E. 201 7
 FRCP 12(b)(6) 1, 6
 FRCP 12(e) 1, 7, 19
